all Acts and Regulations of the Province of Alberta. 

NOW THEREFORE the Municipal Council of the Town of Hinton in session duly assembled 
hereby enacts as follows: 

1. That for the purpose of constructing the water meter installation project, the sum of Four 
Million Two Hundred Twenty-Six Thousand, Five Hundred Dollars ($4,226,500.00) be 
borrowed from the Province of Alberta or another authorized financial institution by way of 
debenture on the credit and security of the Municipality at large, of which amount the full 
sum of $4,226,500.00 is to be paid by the Municipality at large.